CHAMBER OF THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS YANKTON, SOUTH DAKOTA SPECIAL CITY COMMISSION MEETING, 12:00 P.M. DECEMBER 14TH, 2018

Special Meeting of the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Yankton was called to order by Mayor Johnson.

Roll Call: Present: Commissioners Benson, Ferdig, Hoffner, Maibaum and Moser. City Manager Leon were also present. Absent: Commissioners Carda, Gross, Miner and City Attorney Den Herder. Quorum present.

There were no public appearances at this time.

Action 18-357

Moved by Commissioner Hoffner, seconded by Commissioner Benson, that the Canvass of Election for the City of Yankton Election held on December 11th, 2018 be approved as follows:

OFFICIAL CANVASS SHEET DECEMBER 11th, 2018 MUNICIPAL "OPT-OUT" ELECTION CITY OF YANKTON

Referred Resolution 18-67: The following question is brought before the voters of the City of Yankton, South Dakota, for acceptance or rejection: Whether the City of Yankton should opt out of the tax limitation measure currently in statute up to \$884,043.00 annually starting with calendar year 2019 taxes payable in the calendar year 2020. This opt out will be for no more than twenty (20) years, which will be through taxes payable in the calendar year 2039.

	(1)	(2)	(3)	
Tax Levy Opt-Out	City Hall	North Fire Station	Absentee	Total
YES	574	718	1,189	2,481
NO	362	380	524	1,266
Total Number Voting	936	1,100	1,714	3,750

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA)
COUNTY OF YANKTON)

We, the undersigned City Commissioners of the City of Yankton, South Dakota, appointed as the Board of Canvassers because of our positions on the governing board in the jurisdiction of Yankton for the Municipal Opt-Out Election held on the 11th day of December, 2018, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true abstract of the votes cast in the jurisdiction of Yankton at the election as shown by the returns certified to the person in charge of the election.

Roll Call: All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted.

Action 18-358

Date Page 2

Moved by Commissioner Moser, seconded by Commissioner Ferdig, to adjourn at 12:11 p.m. **Roll Call:** All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted.

Nathan V Johnson	
Mayor	
,	

ATTEST:

Al Viereck Finance Officer

Published December 22nd, 2018